

Case No. 14-35173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ST. LUKE'S HEALTH CARE SYSTEM;
SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP P.A.,**

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION;
STATE OF IDAHO,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

No.1:13-CV-00560-BW,
Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATES
OF CALIFORNIA, WASHINGTON,
PENNSYLVANIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,
OREGON, AND TENNESSEE**

[Counsel listed next page]

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARK BRECKLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN E. FOOTE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*EMILIO VARANINI, S.B. NO. 163952
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5908
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Emilio.Varanini@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State of California
* *Counsel of Record*

KATHLEEN G. KANE
Attorney General of Pennsylvania
JAMES A. DONAHUE, III
Executive Deputy Attorney General
TRACY W. WERTZ
Chief Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER A. THOMSON
Senior Deputy Attorney General
14th Floor Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17102-1410
Telephone: (717) 787-4530
E-mail: twertz@attorneygeneral.gov
Attorneys for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General of Washington
DARWIN P. ROBERTS, WSBA No. 32539
Deputy Attorney General
JONATHAN A. MARK, WSBA No. 38051
Chief, Antitrust Division
STEPHEN T. FAIRCHILD, WSBA No. 41214
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney General's Office
Antitrust Division
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206.389.2848
E-mail: stephenf2@atg.wa.gov
Attorneys for the State of Washington

[Additional counsel listed next page]

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm St.
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III
Attorney General of Delaware
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO
Solicitor General
100 West Randolph
Chicago, Illinois 60601

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General of Kentucky
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

JANET T. MILLS
Attorney General of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland
WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Introduction	5
II. The acceleration of health care costs due to the growth of large health care provider systems has become a matter of grave concern for the States.....	8
III. Mergers contribute to large health care provider systems acquiring market power and driving up costs	14
IV. Applying the proper “option demand” model, the court below reached the correct result in holding defendants- appellants’ merger unlawful.....	18
V. An anti-competitive health care merger should not receive specialized immunity from the antitrust laws in order to realize policy goals, especially when less restrictive alternatives are available	24
A. Less restrictive alternatives can achieve clinical integration goals.....	24
B. The Affordable Care Act does not provide immunity for an anti-competitive merger.....	28
C. The not-for-profit role of a health care provider in providing charity care does not provide immunity for an anti-competitive merger	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	18, 22
<i>Comm. of Pennsylvania v. Urology of Central Pennsylvania</i> , No. 1:11-CV-01625-JEJ (M.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2011).....	17
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Geisinger Health System Foundation, et al.</i> , No. 1:13 CV-02647-YK (M.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2013).....	1, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Geisinger</i> , No. 1:13 CV-02647-YK (M.D. Pa. Nov. 01, 2013).....	5, 11,17
<i>Commonwealth v. Urology of Central Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-01625-JEJ (M.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2011).....	22
<i>Federal Trade Commission et al. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd. et al.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00560-BLW (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2014)	3, 11
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>In Re Application of UPE</i> , No. ID-RC-13-06 (Pa. Insur. Dept. 2013).....	9, 13
<i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare</i> , No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007).....	19, 20, 21, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5
<i>Oltz v. St. Peter’s Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Promedica Health Care Systems v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , No. 12-3583 (Nov. 21, 2012)	26
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)	19, 22
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 18118(a)	28
71 Pennsylvania Statutes § 732-204(c).....	1
California Government Code	
§ 12588	29
§ 12588	1, 5
§ 12591.2	29
§ 12598	29
California Health & Safety Code § 1367.49.....	13
California Corporation Code § 6010	1, 29
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 176J § 11	13
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 176O § 9A.....	13
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1003, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article V, § 13	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antitrust Law ¶ 261a (3d ed. 2006)	29
Laurence Baker, Kate Bundorf, Daniel Kessler, <i>Vertical Integration: Hospital Ownership of Physician Practices Is Associated with Higher Prices and Spending</i> , 33 HEALTH AFFAIRS 756 (2014)	15, 16, 23
Robert Berenson, Paul Ginsburg, and Nicole Kemper, <i>Unchecked Provider Clout in California Forecloses Challenges to Health Care Reform</i> , 29 HEALTH AFFAIRS 699 (Apr. 2010)	passim
Julie Carlson, Leemore Daffny, Beth Freeborn, et al., <i>Economics at the FTC: Physician Acquisitions, Standard Essential Patents, and Accuracy of Credit Reporting</i> , SPRINGER ONLINE 303 (2013)	20
Cory Capps, <i>From Rockford to Joplin and Back Again, The Impact of Economics on Hospital Merger Enforcement</i> , ANTITRUST BULLETIN (forthcoming), manuscript 1 (2014)	6, 7, 20
<i>Establishment of Exchanges and Qualified Health Care Plans et al.</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 18310 (Mar. 27, 2012)	5
Federal Trade Commission & U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Improving Healthcare: A Dose of Competition</i> Chapter 4 (July 2004)	19
Gautam Gowrisankaran, Aviv Nevo & Robert Town, <i>Mergers When Prices Are Negotiated: Evidence from the Hospital Industry</i> , working paper (Mar. 1, 2013).....	14, 15
Joy Grossman, Ha Tu, Dori Cross, <i>Arranged Marriages: The Evolution of ACO Partnerships in California</i> , CALIFORNIA HEALTH CARE ALMANAC, REGIONAL MARKETS ISSUES BRIEF, 10 (September 2013).....	21, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Stephen Calkins, <i>Perspectives on State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 53 DUKE L.J. 673 (2003).....	5
Clark Havighurst & Barak Richman, <i>The Provider Monopoly Problem in Health Care</i> , 89 OR. L. REV. 847 (2011).....	30
<i>Health Insurance Market Rules</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 13406 (Feb. 27, 2013).....	5
Amanda Lechner, Rebecca Gourevitch, Paul Ginsburg, <i>The Potential of Reference Pricing to Generate Health Care Savings: Lessons from a California Pioneer</i> , HSC RESEARCH BRIEF NO. 30 (Dec. 2013).....	12, 13
Ann O’Malley, Amelia Bond, and Robert Berenson, <i>Rising Hospital Employment of Physicians: Better Quality, Higher Costs?</i> , CENTER FOR HEALTH SYSTEM CHANGE, ISSUE BRIEF NO. 36 (Aug. 2011).....	23, 27
Massachusetts Attorney General, EXAMINATION OF HEALTH CARE COST TRENDS AND COST DRIVERS, REPORT FOR ANNUAL PUBLIC HEARING (Apr. 24, 2013).....	13
Massachusetts Attorney General, EXAMINATION OF HEALTH CARE COST TRENDS AND COST DRIVERS, REPORT FOR ANNUAL PUBLIC HEARING (May 2010).....	8, 9, 10, 13
Anna Mathews, <i>Doctor, Hospital Deals Probed</i> , WALL. ST. J., HEALTH (Sept. 13, 2013)	1
<i>Medicare Shared Savings Program for Accountable Care Organizations</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 67802 (Nov. 2, 2011)	29, 30
Morgan Muir, Stephanie Alessi, & Jaime S. King, <i>Clarifying Costs: Can Increased Price Transparency Reduce Healthcare Spending?</i> , 4 WILLIAM & MARY POLICY REV. 320 (2013).....	13
Pacific Group on Business on Health, PBGH POLICY BRIEF: PRICE TRANSPARENCY (2013)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
REPORT OF THE CONNECTICUT ATTORNEY GENERAL CONCERNING HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN PRACTICE ACQUISITIONS AND HOSPITAL-BASED FACILITY FEES (Apr. 2014)	9, 10, 13
James Robinson, <i>Hospital Market Concentration, Pricing, and Profitability in Orthopedic Surgery and Interventional Cardiology</i> , 17 AM. J. MANAGED CARE 241 (2011).....	11, 12
Patrick Romano, David Balan, <i>A Retrospective Analysis of the Clinical Quality Effects of the Acquisition of Highland Park Hospital by Evanston Northwestern Healthcare</i> , 18 INT. J. ECONOMICS BUS. 45 (2011)	27
Stephen Shortell, Sean McClellan, Patricia Ramsay, et al., <i>Physician Practice Participation in Accountable Care Organizations: The Emergence of the Unicorn</i> , HEALTH SERVICES RESEARCH 1 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Statement of Antitrust Enforcement Policy Regarding Accountable Care Organizations Participating in the Medicare Shared Savings Program</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 67,026 (Oct. 28, 2011)	28
Steve Tenn, <i>A Case Study of the Sutter Summit Transaction</i> , FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION WORKING PAPER NO. 293 (Nov. 2008)	passim
